

# TIMETABLE

AUGUST 2024



No General Meeting until September

# Don't forget

August 28 - Social
 Luncheon (The Depot)

**Garden Railways 2026 Convention** 

Registration forms for the 2026 convention are attached as a link, please pass onto your group members or anyone you think that will be interested in attending.

Return completed registration forms to nzgrc2026@gmail.com

2026 Convention Registration Form.doc

2026 Convention Registration Form.pdf



# Member Spotlight

A big thanks to Willis Fagg for being our Club President again

Please let me know if a member has made a contribution we can feature

Jim Miller



## **Links of Interest**

Garden Railway Whistle New Zealand http://www.tucsongrs.org/Uploads/Garden%20Whistle%20-%20July%202024.pdf

Florida Garden Railway Society https://www.fgrs.org/

The <u>Big Train Operator Club</u> is a group of enthusiasts, hobbyists, and collectors who devote much of their time and energy to Large-Scale trains.

V

### I love everything G-Scale and especially Gn15 From Thomas Preisner

\*\*GN15\*\* is essentially narrow gauge G-Scale, modeled at 1/22.5 scale on 16.5mm (HO) gauge track.

There is a fairly new British manufacturer of Gn15 called Narrow Minded Railworks, and they have just offered to the public this pretty little loco.

It is a kit, but it seems reasonably uncomplicated.

Is this something for the newsletter?

Since it is too hot to run outdoors, Gn15 is PERFECT for summer and indoor running.

What I really like about Gn15 is:

a) G-Scale but narrow gauge
b) very affordable
c) one can use all of one's buildings, figures, cars/trucks
etc.

The loco is a British prototype of course.



#### Narrow Minded Railworks | eBay Stores

Selling 009 locos, GN15 wagons and accessories all printed in high quality resin. Our products are grea...





## I have also recently purchased 2 loco kits from OZARK MINIATURES in Utah.

#### **GN15 - ozarkminiatures**

Apparently Ozark bought the molds from Herb Deeks for the locos and cars they offer in Gn15 many years ago.

I realize one of the 2 pictures is not very good, but it is the best I could find.

The kits from Ozark have to be assembled, painted and one has to install their own motorblock.



#### **OFFICERS**

President: Willis Fagg

president@tucsongrs.org

**Vice-President:** Claudia Nelson

vicepresident@tucsongrs.org

Secretary: Charlie Weesner secretary@tucsongrs.org

Treasurer: Margaret Torres Nelson

treasurer@tucsongrs.org

Editor: Jim Miller

editor@tucsongrs.org

**Webmaster:** Jerry Tulino

webmaster@tucsongrs.org

At Large:

John Fennema

memberatlarge1@tucsongrs.org

Wally Gazdzik

memberatlarge2@tucsongrs.org

Ron Koehler

memberatlarge3@tucsongrs.org

Ann Winter

memberatlarge4@tucsongrs.org



The next scheduled BOD meeting will be on Sep 18st

@ Nelsons'

# 2024-2025 Fall Meetings

#### **Train Ticket ⇌** Train Ticket **Trains** 10:00 Sep 21 - Cap Pearson Meeting 11:00 **Trains** 10:00 Oct 19 - Koehler Meeting 11:00 **Trains** 10:00 Nov 16 - Fennema Meeting 11:00



JThomas Preisner for the photo of Kits in G15 and registration forms for the 2026 Garden Railway Convention

Jim Miller photo of Durango & Silverton # 476, June 1985

The Timetable is published monthly by the Tucson Garden Railway Society and features news, photos, and articles from club members in Southern Arizona.

Editor: Jim Miller, Email: editor@tucsongrs.org

The Tucson Garden Railway Society is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit corporation incorporated in Pima County, Arizona. Society members are interested in all areas of garden and modular large scale railroading. We welcome new members and hope you will consider joining. Members help each other build layouts and learn about railroading and modeling. Membership dues are \$30.00 per year and include up to two name badges. New members joining July thru December will be charged \$30.00. Members joining January thru June will be charged \$15.00. Additional name badges cost \$1.00 per badge. If you are interested in TGRS please contact one of the officers at the emails listed above. If you wish to join immediately, send a check and your name, address and telephone number and the names for any additional badges to: Jerry Tulino, 6911 E. Baker, Tucson, AZ 85710. Membership application link is below: